

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Nos. 15-5304 and 15-5334

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**CARPENTERS INDUSTRIAL COUNCIL; SISKIYOU COUNTY,
CALIFORNIA; AMERICAN FOREST RESOURCE COUNCIL; HAMPTON
AFFILIATES; THE MURPHY COMPANY; ROUGH & READY LUMBER
CO.; PERPETUA FORESTS COMPANY; SENECA SAWMILL
COMPANY; SENECA JONES TIMBER COMPANY; SWANSON GROUP
MFG. LLC; and TRINITY RIVER LUMBER COMPANY,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants

and

**LEWIS COUNTY; SKAMANIA COUNTY; and KLICKITAT COUNTY,
WASHINGTON,**

Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellants

v.

**SALLY JEWELL, SECRETARY OF INTERIOR, and DANIEL M. ASHE,
DIRECTOR, U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,**

Defendants-Respondents

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, Case No. 1:13-cv-0361-RJL**

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS CARPENTERS INDUSTRIAL COUNCIL *ET*
AL.'S REPLY BRIEF IN NO. 15-5334**

**Mark C. Rutzick
MARK C. RUTZICK , INC.
12402 Myra Virginia Ct
Oak Hill VA 20171
Phone/Fax: 703-870-7347
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Carpenters Industrial Council *et al.***

Table of Contents

Summary of Argument 1

Argument 4

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S REFUSAL TO CONSIDER CARPENTERS’
10 NEW DECLARATIONS WAS LEGAL ERROR 4

A. Two centuries of common-law American jurisprudence allowed Carpenters to
file new declarations in response the district court’s Show Cause Order without
leave of court, and the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure do not supersede the
common-law practice 4

B. The government waived its “failure to file a motion” argument because the
argument was not raised in the district court 6

C. Carpenters filed a timely motion for leave to show good cause for the district
court to consider the 10 new declarations 7

D. Alternatively, Carpenters should be excused from filing a motion under Rule
6(b) because Carpenters justifiably interpreted the Show Cause Order to permit
the filing of declarations without a motion 10

E. The district court committed legal error by failing to apply the correct legal
standard to its decision that Carpenters failed to show good cause 14

II. CARPENTERS PROVED THEIR ARTICLE III STANDING 17

A. Historical practice supports adjacent landowner standing to prevent increased
fire risk 17

B. Carpenters base their standing not only on their declarations but on additional
proof in the record, which the government failed to rebut 18

C. The district court failed to apply the relaxed “geographical nexus” standing test
for adjacent landowners, which remains the law of this circuit 19

D. Carpenters do not have to identify specific geographical areas that will cause
their economic injury, and do not have to predict where future wildfires will
occur 20

1. Economic injury does not require proof of the specific geographic location from
where the economic harm originates 20

2. Proof of the location of hypothetical future timber sales does not exist .. 23

3. Wildfire risk standing does not require proving where future wildfires will occur
..... 25

E. Carpenters properly relied on post-filing evidence of injury to demonstrate that
future injury was imminent at the time of filing and remains imminent .. 26

F. The government does not dispute that affirming the district court will create a circuit split with the Ninth and Tenth Circuits 27

Conclusion 28

Statement of Compliance with Fed.R.App.P. 32 (a)(7)(C) 29

Certificate of Service 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alpine Atl. Asset Mgmt. AG v. Comstock</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 1268 (D. Kan. 2008)	21
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1246 (2016)	22
<i>Ass'n of Pub. Agency Customers v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 733 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Blanc v. Murray</i> , 36 La. Ann. 162 (1884)	18
<i>Bell v. Executive Comm. of United Food & Commercial Workers Pension Plan For Employees</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2002)	14
<i>Corley v. Spitzer</i> , 2015 WL 127718 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	14
<i>Crewzers Fire Crew Transp., Inc. v. United States</i> , 741 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Def. of Wildlife & Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Jewell</i> , 815 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	7
<i>*Douglas County v. Babbitt</i> , 48 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir.1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1042 (1996)	27,28
<i>Duke City Lumber Co. v. Butz</i> , 539 F.2d 220 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	22
<i>EFS Mktg., Inc. v. Russ Berrie & Co.</i> , 76 F.3d 487 (2d Cir. 1996)	13
<i>*FG Hemisphere Associates, LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 447 F.3d 835 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	15,16
<i>Forest Serv. Employees for Envtl. Ethics v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 726 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (D. Mont. 2010)	26
<i>Getty v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Hyatt v. Myers</i> , 73 N.C. 232 (1875)	18
<i>Hosein v. Gonzales</i> , 452 F.3d 401 (5 th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>*Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n, Local 1291 v. Philadelphia Marine Trade Ass'n</i> , 389 U.S. 64 (1967)	13
<i>Int'l Union of Bricklayers v. Meese</i> , 761 F.2d 798 (D.C.Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l. Wildlife Fed'n.</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	10,11,12
<i>Maxwell v. Snow</i> , 409 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	19
<i>McElroy Elecs. Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 990 F.2d 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	13
<i>McGregor v. Camden</i> , 47 W. Va. 193, 34 S.E. 936 (1899)	18
<i>*Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	3,21,22,23,25,28

<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 922 F.Supp. 628 (D.D.C. 1995) . . .	22
<i>Nat'l Assn. of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 786 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Nuclear Info. & Res. Serv. v. Nuclear Reg. Comm'n</i> , 509 F.3d 562 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Potter v. D.C.</i> , 558 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Price v. D.C.</i> , 792 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Ramsay v. Riddle & Thornton</i> , 20 F. Cas. 212 (C.C.D.D.C. 1807)	18
<i>Rhodes v. Dunbar</i> , 57 Pa. 274 (1868)	18
<i>Rogers v. Danforth</i> , 9 N.J. Eq. 289 (Ch. 1853)	18
<i>Ryan v. Copes</i> , 45 S.C.L. 217 (S.C. App. L. 1858)	18
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974)	13
<i>SEC v. Bilzarian</i> , 613 F.Supp.2d 66 (D.D.C. 2009)	6
* <i>Sierra Club v. E.P.A.</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	22
<i>Smith v. D.C.</i> , 430 F.3d 450 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	9
* <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , - U.S. - ,2016 WL 2842447 (May 16, 2016) 2,3,17,20,28	
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	20,21,22
<i>Swanson Group Mfg. LLC v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 8,16,17,25,27	
<i>Unicare, Inc. v. Thurman</i> , 97 F.R.D. 7 (W.D.N.Y. 1982)	14
<i>U.S. v. Villanueva-Sotelo</i> , 515 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Yesudian ex rel. United States v. Howard Univ.</i> , 270 F.3d 969 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .	9

STATUTES

Healthy Forest Restoration Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 6501 <i>et seq.</i> (2003)	25
16 U.S.C. § 6502	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

50 C.F.R. § 402.16(d)	27
11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2949 (2013)	15
Barack Hussein Obama, <i>Presidential Proclamation – Fire Prevention Week</i> , 2012 WL 4751784	26
